Directors of the Company do not anticipate any significant impact resulting from the changes in foreign exchange

rates because except for CERs which are denominated in foreign currencies, the majority of the Group’s businesses
are transacted in RMB, the Group’s functional currency. RMB is not freely convertible into foreign currencies and

conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to rules and regulations of foreign exchange control

promulgated by the PRC government. The Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in order to

reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

– I-68 –

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION — continued

36. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies — continued

(b) Foreign currency risk — continued

The following table indicates the appropriate change in the Group’s profit before tax in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at 31 December 2007,

2008 and 2009 and 31 March 2010, and 31 March 2009. The sensitivity analysis includes bank deposits, trade

receivables and other receivables in foreign currencies.

Effect on profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate 2007 2008 2009 2009 2010
Year ended 31 December

Three-month period
ended 31 March

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited)

RMB’000

If RMB weakens against
United States dollar ..... 5% — — 354 798 315

If RMB strengthens against
United States dollar ..... 5% — — (354) (798) (315)

If RMB weakens against Euro . . . . 5% 213 753 1,572 472 1,870

If RMB strengthens against Euro . . 5% (213) (753) (1,572) (472) (1,870)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had

occurred as at 31 December 2007, 2008, 2009, and 31 March 2009 and 31 March 2010 and has applied the exposure

to foreign currency risk to those monetary assets and liabilities in existence at that date. The estimated percentage

increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates

over the period until the next annual financial year end date. The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis

for the entire Track Record Period and the three-month period ended 31 March 2009.